

Ph. No: 06842 - 253650

E-Mail-ID: deokandhamal@gmail.com

Letter No. 2858 /Emg. Dt. 20/08/20'

## **OFFICE ORDER**

As per joint recommendation of Tahasildar Chakapad & BDO Chakapad, the declaration of the containment zone made vide this office Order no. 2126/dated- 20.07.2020, Order no. 2156 /dated. 22.07.2020 and Order no. 2235/Emg(COVID-19) dated. 31.07.2020 in respect of the villages under Bapalmendi-B GP, Kakharujhola GP and Chakapad Market, Odia sahi (Chakapad )and Nuasahi (Chakapad) of Chakapad GP under Chakapad Block respectively of Kandhamal district is here by rescinded with immediate effect from 20.08.2020.

However the local Administration should proactively continue enforcement and ensure social distancing, wearing of mask and other preventive measures to contain the spread of COVID-19.

Collector & Empowered Officer Kandhamal, Phulbani

Memo. No. 2859 / Emg. (COVID CELL)/Dated 20/08/20

Copy forwarded to SP, Kandhamal/PD, DRDA, Kandhamal/CDM & PHO, Phulbani/All District Level Officers, Kandhamal/Sub-collector, Balliguda/Phulbani/PA, ITDA, Phulbani/Balliguda/All BDOs, /All Tahasildar/All Eos/DI&PRO, Kandhamal/District Fire Officer, Phulbani/All IICs/All CDPOs /Sarapanch Bapalmendi-B GP, Kakharujhola GP, Chakapad GP for information and necessary action.

Collector & Empowered Officer Kandhamal, Phulbani

Memo. No. 2860 / Emg.(COVID CELL )/Dated 20 | 08/20

Copy submitted to Special Relief Commissioner & Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Disaster Management Odisha/Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Health & FW Deptt.,Odisha/OSDMA, Bhubaneswar/RDC(SD),Odisha, Berhampur /Additional Secretary to Govt.,R & DM Deppt.,Odisha/Additional Secretary to Govt.,GA & P.G Deptt.,Odisha for information and necessary action.

Collector & Empowered Officer Kandhamal, Phulbani

P.T.O.

Memo No. 286/ / Emg.(COVID CELL Dated-20 | 06 | 20

Copy to DIO, NIC, Kandhamal with instruction to notify the rescind of containment zone in the website of Kandhamal District as per letter No. 4101/ R & DM (Dept.) dated 09.07.2020.

Collector & Empowered Officer

, Kandhamal, Phulbani